505093626 09/13/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5140386

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
MATTHEW ROSE				07/19/2017	
RYAN WHOLEY				07/19/2017	
RICHARD FORSTER				07/19/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΑΤΑ				
Name: TISS LIMITE			D		
Street Address:	330 LY	THAN	I ROAD		
City:	BLACK	BLACKPOOL, LANCASHIRE			
State/Country:	UNITE	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	FY4 10	FY4 1DW			
		16084	084806		
PROPERTY NUMBER			Number	7	
Application Number:16		16084	4806		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
		(202)6	672-5399		
			e-mail address first; if that is un nat is unsuccessful, it will be sei		
Phone: 312-			332-4500		
			old@Foley.com		
•			RSHALL J BROWN - FOLEY & LARDNER LLP		
			K ST. NW. SHINGTON, D.C. 20007		
AUUIESS LINE 4:		WA31			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			107429-0105		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			MARSHALL J. BROWN		
SIGNATURE:			/marshall j brown/		
DATE SIGNED:			09/13/2018		
Total Attachments: 3					
source=107429-0105 A	ssignment	#page	:1.tif		
source=107429-0105 A	•				
source=107429-0105 A	ssignment	#page	:3.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made BETWEEN

Matthew ROSE, c/o TISS Limited, 330 Lytham Road, Blackpool, Lancashire, FY4 1DW, United Kingdom; Ryan WHOLEY, c/o TISS Limited, 330 Lytham Road, Blackpool, Lancashire, FY4 1DW, United Kingdom; Richard FORSTER, c/o TISS Limited, 330 Lytham Road, Blackpool, Lancashire, FY4 1DW, United Kingdom (hereinafter collectively called "the Assignors");

AND

TISS Limited, 330 Lytham Road, Blackpool, Lancashire, FY4 1DW, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignee").

WHEREAS

(A) The Assignors are the inventors of an invention relating to Fuel Tank Inlet (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention") which is the subject of an International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2017/050697 filed on insert 14 March 2017 and designating amongst other countries the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "the Application")

(B) The parties hereto have agreed that all the Assignors' rights in the Invention and the Application and rights ancillary thereto should be transferred by the Assignors to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignors (the receipt of whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee with full title guarantee all the Assignors' right, title and interest in the Invention and the Application insofar as it relates to the United States of America, and all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof by the grant of Patents thereon free from all incumbrances, including the right to sue for damages or other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.

2. The Assignors agree to execute all papers and documents necessary in connection with the Application or any interference which may be declared and any continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient and further to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

3. The Assignors agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.

4. The Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and each hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

5. The Assignors hereby grant the firm of MARKS & CLERK LLP the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

> PATENT REEL: 046871 FRAME: 0105

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS ASSIGNMENT

EXECUTED ON 19TH SULY 2017 [date] FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE ABSIGNEE BY
<u>Selection</u>
Authorized Officer of TISS Limited
Name: MATTHEW LOSE Position: DIRECTOR
IN THE PRESENCE OF
WITNESS
Name: Tom Clarke.
EXECUTED ON 19th JUCT 2017. [date] BY ONE OF THE ASSIGNORS
Selection of the second s
Matthew ROSE
IN THE PRESENCE OF
WITNESS
Name: Ton Clarke (19 stury 2017)
EXECUTED ON 19th 2017[date] BY ONE OF THE ASSIGNORS
Dellahole
Ryan WHOLEY
IN THE PRESENCE OF
Name: PAUL (COM (19 July 2017)

PATENT REEL: 046871 FRAME: 0106

EXECUTED ON 20 July 2017 [date] BY ONE OF THE ASSIGN

Richard FORSTER

IN THE PRESENCE OF WITNESS

Name:

BUL COOK (20th July 2017)